
Shri Ragha Ramaiah: I was, of course, present, as my hon. friend says. Probably he was also there. Ii he was there, he would have known that while representatives of the Government and the employees suggested that further action under the retirement scheme should be stopped, it will be recalled that the employers did not agree to it. That is where it stands.

*ft  swnfH : 6  Sr

% «rrc aft

afr  tr̂=rr-
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rsz tt tot 'fenrr wf Hff

snjrt | ?

Shri Raghu Ramaiah: There is not one tripartite meeting. There have bean more than one, and Government is in full sympathy with the demandr made by the employees, and my colleague, Mr. Hathi, the Labour Minister, has been doing everything possible to see if some basis for negotiation could be arrived at. Failing that, what measures he has to take, T am sure he is considering.
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Shri Ragbu Rsunalah: In answer to a question I had to reply some time back that there has been an assurance given to these oil companies at their inception that they would not be taken over for some time.

Shri Sheo Narain: There is an agreement between the Government and the oil companies. Why does not Government take any action against them under that?
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Shri Raghu Ramaiah: I have already said that my colleague is fully seized of the matter, but so far as those who are retrenched are concerned, to the extent it is possible to absorb them in our own establishment, the Indian Oil Co. establishment, we are doing everything possible.

«ft jpr*r ̂  vmrra ••  afr 9,000
"ft*T fa*pm fcrr £ *ptt -y* spt
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Demonetisation of Currency

+
*515. Shri Bharat Singh Chauhan:

Shri Sharda N»n4:
Shri J. B. Singh:
Shri Ran jit Singh;
Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya:

Wi’l the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated a scheme for the demonetisation of Indian currency in order to bring out unaccounted money;

(b) if so, the details of the scheme;

and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance, (Shri K: C. Put): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not artoe.
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(c) Demonetisation is not likely to serve any useful purpose Parties tendering notes and offering plausible
•explanations of how they acquired these notes would have to be granted full conversion facilities and it is likely that practically a 1 notes will have to be convened Also, demonetization cannot deal with black money held in the form of bullion, land, etc
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Shri S. S. Kothari: What has been the experience of Government with regard to pievious demonetisation fifteen years back and what conclusions have been drawn from that demonetisation particularly with regard to the amount of unaccounted money that catne out and secondly the effect of demonetisation upon business confidence at that time’

Shri K. C Pant: Well, Sir, at that tune

Shri S. S Kothari. The Finance Minister should answer

Mr. Speaker. He is the Minister

Shri K. C. Pant. He objects because the matter being 15 years old, I may not know He may not know it So far as this experiment in 1946 was concerned, virtually all the currency tendered had to be exchanged with new notes Out of a total of 138 crores of high denomination notes .istimated to be in circulation then, as much as 136 8 crores were exchanged

Shri S S Kothari: How much wai taxed as unaccounted money’ That is the point

«ft 5*7*  vejarw: ̂  ?fte vr

^ r r i r f i * srgr ? * r r

<s<H  'ft? T̂OPTT SKI  ■q'Jii‘41  vji'IcTI

sftfip tft% ̂  fŵ Tfw hto ft srrerr |  i

Mr Speaker: This is not an exhibition I object to it Anybody can get up and exhibit anything? He can only put a question.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the collectors of black money are a clever set of people, they do not keep their blade currencies til their refrigerators, they invest them and acquire property Short of demonetisation, what steps do the Government propose to take to mobi’ise or mop up the black money so rampant in the country today in certain quarters?

Shri K. C. Pant: 1 have already indicated the steps that the Government has taken. If the hon. Member has any suggestions, we will be glad to have them.

Shri D. C. Shanna: Is it not a fact that a scheme of voluntary disclosure about which we made a great deal of noise and which was announced with such trumpeting, has proved to be a fiasco, and may I know if the Government of India has withdrawn it and if it has not withdrawn it, what steps the Government of India is taking to resuscitate this pet scheme of voluntary disclosure?

Shri K. C. Pant: Does he want us to bury the scheme or resuscitate it?
(Interruption). From memory I can say that something between Rs. 190 crores and Rs. 200 crores were obtained by the Government under the two voluntary disclosure schemes.

12.00 hrs.

Mr. Speaker: We will now take up the Short Notice question. There are 27 names here. That is why I say that after two or three Members put the questions, it becomes a repetition. I do not mind it, till we take a decision about printing only five names. We have taken a decision about Calling Attention Notices; it has to be implemented next week or after you all approve of it. We have now 10,
13 or 15 or 50 names.  If all the 50
names are to be caled, It not only become repetition but we lose the precious time of the House and the other business will suffer. Therefore, I will call the first name now.

Shri M. L. Soodhl: It is a very important question, sir. I would like to put one question.

Mr. Speaker: I will call you.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Revolving Restaurant

+
SiNQ. 13. Shri B. K. Daschowdhnr y 1

ShriSamar Guha:
ShriChittaranjam Roy:
ShriM. L. Sondhi:
ShriC. K. Bhattacharyya:
ShriOnkar Lai Berwa:
Shri Onkar Singh:
ShriYajnlk:
ShriYashpal Singh:
ShriS. C. Samanta:
ShriK. N. Pandey:
Shri DhireQdranath:
ShriP. K. Deo:
ShriK. P. Singh Deo:
ShriA. Dipa:
ShriArjun Singh Btaadoria:
ShriGeorge Fernandes:
Shri J. H. Patel:
Shri S. M. Joshi:
ShriMadhu Limaye:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri M. R. Krishna:
ShriSarjoo Pandey:
ShriIshaq sambhall:
ShriNanja Cowder:
Shri Nbnja Gowder:
ShriAmlyanath Bose:
ShriD. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that steps have been taken for construction of Revolving Restaurant and Conference Hall as an annex to a Public Sector Hotel In New Delhi at a cost of Rs. 2-5 crores; and

(b) whether the contract for the construction of the same has been awarded to a firm which did not submit the lowest tender?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Iqbal Singh): (a) Government approved on the 27th January, 1967 the construction at a cost roughly of Rs. 2.39 crores of an Annex to the Aahoka Hotels limited, consisting of 300 additional beds, a Convention/ banquet hall and two speciality

